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Recelved By
MARK BRNOVICH MAR 9 6 2015
Attorney General , ' .
(Firm State Bar NO. 14000) Ariiona §izte Lo o Pharmacy
b T ]
MONTGOMERY LEE

Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 005658

1275 W. Washington, CIV/LES
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997
Tel: (602) 542-7980

Fax: (602) 364-3202

Attorneys for the Arizona State Board of Pharmacy

BEFORE THE ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

In the Matter of

Peter Steinken, Board Case No. 15-0018-PHR
Holder of License No. S017393 _ CONSENT AGREEMENT

As a Pharmacist AND ORDER FOR SUSPENSION
In the State of Arizona

In the interest of a prompt and judicious settlement of this case, consistent with the
public interest, statutory requirements and the responsibilities of the Arizona State Board
of Pharmacy (“Board”) under A.R.S. § 32-1901, et. seq., Peter Steinken (“Respondent”),
holder of Pharmacist License No. $017393 in the State of Arizona and the Board enter
into the following Recitals, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order (“Consent
Agreement”) as a final disposition of this matter.

RECITALS

1. Respondent has read and understands this Consent Agreement and has had

the opportunity to discuss this Consent Agreement with an attorney, or has waived the

opportunity to discuss this Consent Agreement with an attorney.
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2, Respondent understands that he has a right to a public administrative
hearing concerning this matter at which hearing he could present evidence and cross
examine witnesses. By entering into this Consent Agreement, Respondent knowingly
and voluntarily relinquishes all right to such an administrative hearing, as well as rights
of rehearing, review, reconsideration, appeal, judicial review or any other administrative
and/or judicial action, concerning the matters set forth herein.

3. Respondent affirmatively agrees that this Consent Agreement shall be
irrevocable.

4. Respondent understands that this Consent Agreement or any part of the
agreement may be considered in any future disciplinary action by the Board against him.

5. Respondent understands this Consent Agreement deals with Board
Complaint No. 4384 involving allegations of unprofessional conduct against Respondent.
The investigation into these allegations against Respondent shall be concluded upon the
Board’s adoption of this Consent Agreement.

| 6. Respondent understands that this Consent Agreement does not constitute a
dismissal or resolution of any other matters currently pending before the Board, if any,
and does not constitute any waiver, express or implied, of the Board’s statutory authority
or jurisdiction regarding any other pending' or future investigation, action or proceeding.

% Respondent also understands that acceptance of this Consent Agreement
does not preclude any other agency, subdivision, or officer of this State from instituting
any other civil or criminal proceedings with respect to the conduct that is the subject of
this Consent Agreement.

8. Respondent acknowledges and agrees that, upon signing this Consent
Agreement and returning this document to the Board’s Executive Director, he may not

revoke his acceptance of the Consent Agreement or make any modifications to the
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document regardless of whether the Consent Agreement has been signed by the

Executive Director. Any modification to this original document is ineffective and void
unless mutually agreed by the parties in writing. |

9. This Consent Agreement is subject to the approval of the Board and is
effective only when accepted by the Board and signed by the Executive Director. In the
event that the Board does not approve this Consent Agreement, it is withdrawn and shall
be of no evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon nor introduced in any action by
any party, except that the parties agree that should the Board reject this Consent
Agreement and this case proceeds to hearing, Respondent shall assert no claim that the
Board was prejudiced by its review and discussion of this document or any records
relating thereto.

10. If a court of competent jurisdiction rules that any part of this Consent
Agreement is void or otherwise unenforceable, the remainder of the Consent Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

11.  Respondent understands that this Consent Agreement is a public record that
may be pﬁblicly disseminated as a formal action of the Board and may be reported as
requi_red by law to the National Practitioner Data Bank and the Healthcare Integrity and
Protection Data Bank.

12. Respondent understands that any violation of this Consent Agreement
constitutes unprofessional conduct and may result in disciplinary action. A.R.S. §§ 32-
1901.01(B) (20) and A.R.S. § - 1927(A) (1).

13.  Respondent agrees that the Board will adopt the following Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law and Order.
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practice of pharmacy in the State of Arizona.

|| pharmacist at the Indian Health Services Clinic (the “Pharmacy”) located in Elko,

ACCEPTED AND AGREED BY RESPONDENT

Dated: 3/269/4?0/5’—_

Peter Steinken N

Subscribed and sworn to before me in the County of WW / fdpState of ’ o M

this day of “Heach , 2015, by Peter Steinken. M
M bn,

TIFFANY POETSCH NOTARY PUBDIC

=E N Notary Public, Biste of Atizona
% Maricopa County

My Commission Expires /
January 09, 2018 iy, Clommission expies: LM eu.tz] o rz ol F
7 1w g §

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board is the duly constituted authority for licensing and reguiating the

2. Respondent is the holder of license number 8017393 to practice as a
pharmacist in the State of Arizona.

3. During all relevant times to these findings, Respondent worked as a

Nevada.

4. In November 2012 the director of the Pharmacy suspected that Respondent
was taking prescription medication after a patient complained that his amphetamine
medication was no longer effective. When the Pharmacy’s director inspected the

patient’s capsule medication, she found that most of the active ingredient had been
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removed from each capsule. The Pharmacy director learned that Respondent was the
pharmacist who filled the complaining patient’s prescription.

5. Upon further investigation the Pharmacy director found that multiple
bottles of amphetamine capsules in the Pharmacy had been opened and every capsule in
each of tﬁe bottles was missing some of the active ingredient. An inventory revealed that
more than eight hundred (800) capsules had been tampered with in the Pharmacy.

6. Agents from the United States Federal Bureau of Investigation interviewed
Respondent on two occasions regarding the missing medication and Respondent admitted
during the second interview that he had removed the medication from the capsules in the
Pharmacy inventory.

7. In February 2014 Respondent was indicted on felony charges in the United

Stated District Court for Nevada of acquiring a controlled substance by

 misrepresentation, fraud, deception and subterfuge.

8. In May 2014 Respondent entered into a plea agreement with the United
States Attorney’s Office wherein he pled guilty to a felony violation of Title 21, United
States Code, Section 843 (a) (3).

9. On or about November 17, 2014 Respondent signed an agreement to
participate in a Pharmacists Assisting Pharmacists Program (PAPA) contract.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Board possesses jurisdiction over the subject matter and over

Respondent pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-1901 et seq.
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2. The Board may discipline a pharmacist who has engaged in unprofessional

conduct. A.R.S. § 32-1927(A) (1).

3 The conduct and circumstances described above constitutes unprofessional

conduct pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-1901.01(B) (2) and A.R.S. § 32-1968 (A).
ORDER

Based upon the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT Pharmacist License No. S017393, which was
issued to Respondent for the practice of Pharmacy in the State of Arizona, is hereby
placed on SUSPENSION for a period of no less than one (1) year beginning November
17, 2014.

The SUSPENSION is subject to the following conditions:

1. Respondent shall return his pharmacist license to the Board for the period
of suspension.

2. Respondent shall pay all necessary fees and complete all Continuing
Education requirements throughout the term of his suspension to maintain Pharmacist
License No. S017983.

3. Respondent shall furnish the Board with a list of all jurisdictions in which
he maintains or has maintained licensure in the profession of pharmacy along with the
registration numbers of said licenses.

4, Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and rules governing the
practice of pharmacy.

5 Throughout the term of Respondent’s suspension Respondent shall

personally appear before the Board when requested to do so by the Board or Board staff.
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6. Respondent may appear before the Board at a regularly scheduled Board

meeting after November 17, 2015 to request that the suspension imposed by this order be
terminated. Respondent’s failure to petition the Board to terminate the suspension shall
extend the period of suspension.

DATED this XD day of MotiCh, 2015,

| ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Seal)

By:

HAL WAND, R.Ph.
Executive Director

ORIGINAL OF THE, FORGOING FILED
this %y day of ‘ , 2015, with:

Arizona State Board of Pharmacy
1616 W. Adams Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

EXECUTED COPY OF THE FOREGOING MAILED

BY CERTIFIE
this S0 day 0% C'/21 2015, to:

Peter Stelnken
26891 N. 84" Ave
Peoria, Arizona 85383

Respondent

EXECUTED C FOREGOING MAILED
this 2 day of/ﬂ?@ua 2015, to:

John Ohlson

275 Hill Street, Suite 230
Reno, Nevada 89501
Attorney for Respondent

Montgomery Lee

Assistant Attorney General

1275 W. Washington Street, CIV/LES
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Attorney for the Board

Doc #4281772




